

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Published⁴,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

1

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

remain in the same representative district with which the town CHAP. 360 of Deer Isle is now classed.

Sect. 7. Any justice of the peace in the county of Hancock may issue his warrant to any legal voter in the town of Stonington, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at a time and place specified in said warrant, giving at least seven days' notice therefor, for the choice of town officers, and to transact such business as towns are authorized to do.

Sect. 8. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1897.

Chapter 360.

An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and seventy-four of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, cntitled "An Act to fix the salary of the Recorder of the Municipal Court for the City of Portland."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. I. Section one of chapter two hundred and seventyfour of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven is hereby amended by striking out in the second line of said section the word "seventeen" and inserting instead the word 'eighteen,' so that said section as hereby amended, shall read as follows:

'Sect. I. The salary of the recorder of the municipal court for the city of Portland shall be eighteen hundred dollars, which shall be in full of all services, including clerk hire, and it shall be the duty of said recorder to make and post all copies of libels and monitions in liquor cases.'

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1897.

Section 1, chapter 274, private laws, 1887, amended.

Salary of recorder, fixed.

First meeting of Stonington, how notified.

2000